PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Globys, Inc.	01/08/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank		
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive		
City:	Santa Clara		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95054		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12195752		
Application Number:	61167104		
Application Number:	61092304		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-9160

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-359-8160

Email: crachina@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Corina Rachina/Perkins Coie LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 3rd Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 4800

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32409-0066

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Corina Rachina/Perkins Coie LLP

Total Attachments: 5 source=globys#page1.tif

501067675

PATENT REEL: 023799 FRAME: 0279 JP \$120.00 12195/52

source=globys#page2.tif		
source=globys#page3.tif		
source=globys#page4.tif		
source=globys#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 023799 FRAME: 0280

ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 31, 2008. This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Globys, Inc. ("Assignor"), with its principal office at 1080 West Ewing Place, Suite 200, Seattle, WA 98119, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Assignee"), with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95054, a security interest in such intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in such intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of January 8, 2010.

GLOBYS, INC.

Derek Edwards, Chief Executive Officer

PAGET

Exhibit "A" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 8, 2010.

EXHIBIT "A" COPYRIGHTS

None.

PAGE 2

ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT 32409-0066/LEGAL17432192.2

PATENT REEL: 023799 FRAME: 0282 Exhibit "B" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 8, 2010.

EXHIBIT "B" PATENTS

Country	Patent or Publication No.	Status	Serial no. / (Published Application No.)	Filing Date	Issue Date
US	20090030796	Issued	12/195,752	8/21/2008	1/29/2009
US			Provisional Application No. 61/167,104		
US			Provisional Application No. 61/092,304		

ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT 32409-0066/LEGAL17432192.2

PAGE 3

PATENT REEL: 023799 FRAME: 0283 Exhibit "C" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 8, 2010.

EXHIBIT "C" TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Class	Registration Number	Filing Date/ Registration
GLOBYS	US	9	Reg. No. 3,694,683	October 13, 2009
GLOBYS	US	42	Reg. No. 3,694,684	October 13, 2009
MOBILE OCCASIONS	US	9	Serial No. 77/775,057	July 6, 2009
MOBILE OCCASIONS	US	35	Serial No. 77/775,005	July 6, 2009

PAGE 4

Exhibit "D" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 8, 2010.

EXHIBIT "D" SERVICE MARKS

None.

ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT 32409-0066/LEGAL17432192.2

PAGE 5

PATENT REEL: 023799 FRAME: 0285

RECORDED: 01/15/2010